## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution Commending **Deputy Lanny Tipton** Upon his Retirement From Twenty-Six Years of Public Service with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton retired on July 8, 2021, after twenty-six years of service to the Monterey County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton was hired on February 13, 1995, by Sheriff Norman G. Hicks, and over his twenty-six years of service he served five Monterey County Sheriffs: Norman G Hicks, Gordon Sonné, Mike Kanalakis, Scott K. Miller, and Steve Bernal; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton was hired as Deputy Sheriff recruit and attended the 90 Basic Law Enforcement Academy at Butte Community College; and

**WHEREAS,** on June 23, 1995, **Deputy Lanny Tipton** graduated from the academy and was sworn in as a Deputy Sheriff for the County of Monterey and assigned to the Monterey County Jail; and

**WHEREAS**, while working at the Monterey County Jail **Deputy Lanny Tipton** was selected to be a Correctional Training Officer and completed FTO School on July 12, 1996; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton was transferred to the Patrol Division in March of 1997 and successfully completed the FTO program while assigned to the Monterey substation; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton transferred to the South County Lt. Roger Barber substation in 1998, and was awarded Deputy of the Month for the month of July the following year; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton was selected to serve as "Lake Deputy" during the summer months at Lake San Antonio both on land and in the Sheriff's patrol boat; and

**WHEREAS**, in 2004 **Deputy Lanny Tipton** interviewed for and was selected to be assigned to the Civil Division as a career enhancement position for 3 years; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton returned to the South County Station where he worked for the remainder of his career and was awarded the Sheriff's Meritorious Service Award in 2009 for transforming the South County Shooting range to a more professional and safer place to train, and in 2016 received the Sheriff's Distinguished Service Award; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton was assigned to several collateral duties over his career including being a part of the Mobile Field Force, and as a Tactical Flight Officer with Sheriff's Aero squadron; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton was certified as a firearms instructor, critical incident response instructor, and CPR First Aid instructor; and

**WHEREAS, Deputy Lanny Tipton** was selected as the first Supervisor for the newly created Sheriff's Drone unit in 2017.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all residents thereof, acknowledges, commends, and thanks Deputy **Lanny Tipton** for his twenty-six years of exemplary public service to the residents of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors wishes him success, health, and happiness in all future endeavors and joy in this well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of, 2023, by the following vote
to wit:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
· ·	upervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California
hereby certify that the foregoing is a tru	ne copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors
duly made and entered in the minute, 2023.	es thereof of Minute Book for the meeting or
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	County of Monterey, State of California.
	By
	Deputy
	z ep mij